User Manual
Humidity and Temperature
Room Sensor
HTS201
User Manual HTS201
Humidity and Temperature Room Sensor  |  2
Content

Outputs
Analogue
T: acc. to ordering guide
RH: 0...100 %
0 - 10 V  -1 mA < IL < 1 mA  IL = load current
4 - 20 mA (2-wire) RL	<	(V+	-	10)	/	0.02	<	500	Ω	 RL = load resistance
Digital
Digital interface RS485 (HTS201 = 1 unit load)
Protocol
Factory settings
Supported Baud rates1)
Measured data type
Modbus RTU
Baud rate according to ordering guide, 8 data bits, parity even, 1 stop bit,
Modbus address 45
9 600,	19 200	and	38 400
FLOAT32 and INT16
Protocol
Factory settings
Supported Baud rates1)
BACnet MS/TP
BACnet address 45
9 600,	19 200,	38 400,	57 600,	76 800	and	115 200
1) Ex works: refer to the ordering guide.
User Manual HTS201
Humidity and Temperature Room Sensor  |  20
General
Power supply class III
USA & Canada: Class 2 supply necessary,
max. voltage 30 V DC
0 - 10 V, RS485
4 - 20 mA (2-wire)
15 - 35 V DC or 24 V AC ±20 %
10 + 0.02 x RL < V+ < 35 V DC   (RL	<	500	Ω)	 RL = load resistance
Current consumption, typ.
Electrical connection Push-in spring terminals max. 1.5 mm2 (AWG 16)
Display 1.8" LCD, dot-matrix, 2 lines, visible area 38 x 31 mm (1.5" x 1.2")
Humidity range
Operation
Storage
0…100 %RH non-condensing
0…95 %RH non-condensing
Temperature range, operation and storage
without display
with display
-30...+60 °C (-22...+140 °F)
-20...+60 °C (-4...+140 °F)
Enclosure
Material
Protection rating
PC (Polycarbonate), RAL 9003 (signal white), UL94 HB approved
IP30
Electromagnetic compatibility EN 61326-1  EN 61326-2-3 Industrial environment
FCC Part15 Class B ICES-003 Class B
Shock and vibration Tested according to EN 60068-2-64 and EN 60068-2-27
Conformity
Configuration1) PCS10 Product Configuration Software (free download) and optional configuration
adapter
1) With digital versions only.
@ 24 V DC @ 24 V AC
0 - 10 V 6 mA 14 mArms
4 - 20 mA Acc. to output current
RS485 5 mA 12 mArms
Accuracy of E+E Humidity and Temperature Sensors
The measurement accuracy depends both on the performance of the measuring instrument and on the correct